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Research objectives and methodology

Dunedin City Council (DCC) has commissioned research with residents annually since 1994. This research is conducted in
the form of a survey and seeks to understand residents’ use of and perspectives on a range of Council facilities, services,
and infrastructure. In 2020/21 the survey was conducted by GravitasOPG for the second time.

The specific objectives of the research are to:

Gauge the extent to which the Council is meeting its 10 Year Plan and Annual Plan objectives
Measure residents’ satisfaction with the services, facilities, and infrastructure Council provides to the community
Identify areas for improvement that would be valued by residents.

Research objectives

A sequential multi-mode methodology was used, in line with what was used for previous survey waves. Dunedin
residents aged 18 years and over were randomly selected from the electoral roll (with quotas based on the 11
community areas) on a monthly basis and sent a letter by post inviting them to go online to complete the questionnaire
by entering in a unique ID number. Those who prefer to complete the questionnaire on paper are provided with
information on how to request this. A follow up reminder post card is sent out to all those who have not responded, with
a hard copy of the questionnaire sent to a random selection of those those who had not responded from each monthly
sample. All those who responded went into the draw to win one of three supermarket vouchers as an incentive to
participate.

Methodology

Data is collected via a survey questionnaire, which includes a mix of closed-ended and open-ended questions. Closed
guestions include frequency of use for a range of facilities and rating satisfaction with facilities, services, infrastructure
and aspects of the council service overall on a scale from 1 — 10. The questionnaire in both 2019/20 and 2020/21 is the
same as that used in 2018/19 when some minor changes were made from previous years.

Note: Statistically significant differences in results from the previous year or between users and non-users have been noted throughout the
report, with black arrows used to indicate statistically significant higher or lower results. Differences in results that do not have an arrow are
kaunihera differences that are not statistically significant at the 95% confidence level.
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Executive summary

Two out of five Dunedin residents (40%) are satisfied overall with Dunedin City Council, a significantly lower result than last year (54%).

Service and infrastructure delivery received the highest overall satisfaction rating (49%) among the performance measures (however this is down
significantly from 66% last year).

Only a third of residents are satisfied overall with the performance of community boards (32%, down significantly from 44%) and the value for
money of the DCC services and activities (32%, down significantly from 42%), while a quarter are satisfied with the performance of the Mayor and
Councillors (down significantly from 40%, to 25% this year).

Overall satisfaction with a range of public facilities, infrastructure, and services have also declined significantly since last year, as follows:

Parks, reserves and open spaces (satisfaction at 76%, down from 83% last year)
Sports and recreation facilities (72%, down from 79%)

‘Other’ public facilities (80%, down from 85%)

Handling of customer enquiries (62%, down from 73%)

Waste management services (52%, down from 64%)

Communications (52%, down from 58%)

Regulatory services (51%, down from 58%)

Satisfaction with the way the city is developing overall has also declined significantly since last year (52%, down from 65%).

The top priorities for Dunedin residents relate to improvements to roading infrastructure and more parking and a greater focus on being
sustainable and environmentally-friendly.

Most commonly made suggestions for improvement are more public consultation on projects, resolving roading-related infrastructure issues, and
reduction on rates charged.

TR Note: Statistically significant differences in results from the previous year or between groups have been noted throughout the report, with black
3&2;1310 arrows used to indicate statistically significant higher or lower results. Differences in results that do not have an arrow are differences that are not 6 gra,vita.s
statistically significant at the 95% confidence level.
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Performance Measures

Overall satisfaction with DCC

Service and infrastructure delivery

Performance of community boards

Value for money (rates and other fees)

Performance of the Mayor and Councillors
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Overall rating summary

Black arrow indicates statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2019-2020 survey.

44%

42%

40%

54%

m 2021 m 2020

66%
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Overall rating summary

w2021 m 2020
Public Facilities

P 80% &
Overall parks, reservces and open spaces 76% % 0
83%
Overall sports and recreational facilities 72% % 9
79%
Infrastructure
55%
. 29%
Other services
. . 62% ¥
. . 52% &
52%
o 52% &
51%¥
Regulatory | — 0L (o
iz, DUNEDIN | kaugibera
55 CITY COUNCIL | Stommtt 8 |gravitasOrC

Black arrow indicates statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2019-2020 survey.
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b Visiting parks, reserves and open spaces

Percentage having visited in the last 12 months

. . 82%
Public toilets 80%
84%
DCC reserves (scenic, bush and coastal) 77% 80%
80%
Dunedin Botanic Garden 767/;%
79%
I
. ars 71%
Walking and biking tracks (off-road) 72%
74%
. . 61%
Sports playing fields ’ 67%
65%
m 2021
54%
= 2020 DCC playgrounds 53%
54%
2019
2018 Cemeteries 4951")%
51%
DUNEDIN I;_a;ﬁi?gra NOTES Q: In the last 12 months, about how often have you visited each of the following: 1 0
CITY COUNCIL | Otepoti Total sample size: 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287 Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.

Black arrow indicates statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2019-20 survey.
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wh Satisfaction with parks, reserves and open spaces —2020/21

In 2020/21, Dunedin Botanic Gardens, DCC reserves and walking and biking tracks received high satisfaction.

In contrast, less than half of respondents were satisfied with public toilets.

88%
79%
76% 75%
72%
67%
64%
59%
I 43%
Overall Dunedin Botanic DCC reserves Walking and biking Accessibility of sites Cemeteries Sports playing fields DCC playgrounds Public toilets
Garden (scenic, bush and  tracks (off-road) and facilities
coastal)
.:-'E:-:. DUNED'N kaunihera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? ,
':E" CITYCOUNCIL %gé%tﬁio Total sample size: 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded. 1 1 | g".al‘rita's‘:}L":?K



wh Satisfaction with parks, reserves and open spaces —2020/21

H Total Dissatisfied (1- 4) m Neutral (5-6) B Total Satisfied (7-10)

overa! R I T S
DCC reserves (scenic, bush and coastal)
Walking and biking track (of-ro=c) - 50 INIE NN I~ S
Accessibility of sites and facilities -
Sports playing fields 56/ I

ec playgrounds |G Er A -

public toilets | AT - 7 S Y =

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
O kaunihera NOTES  Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?
'::i::' BR@&E!N g;re%t:io Sample size: Dunedin Botanic Garden n =1124; Sports playing fields n=922; DCC playgrounds n=894; Walking and biking tracks (off-road) n=1048; Cemeteries n=796; DCC reserves (scenic, 12 | gl'aVitaSOPG

bush and coastal) n=1118; Public toilets n=1112; Accessibility of sites and facilities n=1139. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.



wh Satisfaction with parks, reserves and open spaces —2020/21

Those who had used a facility in the last 12 months generally gave higher satisfaction ratings, especially for the Botanic Gardens, walking and biking tracks, cemeteries, sports
playing fields, and playgrounds.

1

92% B All respondents  m Users (in last 12 months)

88%

83% t

79% 79% 1
75% 75% 1 1
71%
67% 67%
64%
59%
43% 44%

Dunedin Botanic Garden  DCC reserves (scenic, Walking and biking tracks Cemeteries Sports playing fields DCC playgrounds Public toilets
bush and coastal) (off-road)
': :::. DUNEDIN I;ar%m;lgfa NOTES  Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? 1 3 I gl'avm OP G
*2¢" CITYCOUNCIL | Otepoti Total sample size: 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.

Black arrow indicates a significantly higher result.



Satisfaction with parks, reserves and open spaces — users over time

Satisfaction with parks, reserves and open spaces has been generally stable over time.
However, in 2020/21 there has been a decline in ratings across all individual facility measures, including significant declines in user satisfaction with the Dunedin Botanic Garden,
walking and biking tracks, and cemeteries.

o) 0, 0,
96% 96% 95% 95% 96%
= - - = —I\-
92% ¥ Dunedin Botanic Garden
. W
¢ T 84% %
83% 4% 3% 83% DCC reserves
()78% 79% & Walking & biking tracks
79% Q9% 79%
75%

75% § Cemeteries
C 72% Accessibility

67%  DCC playgrounds

°0% 50% 50%
' § N{A’ 47%
X\K 44%  Public toilets
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
’::g::. DUNEDIN kaunihera NOTES

) L . P
xaurthe Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following:

'2¢" CITYCOUNCIL | Otepoti

Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are exc/uded,1 4
Black arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2019-20 survey.

| gravitas



- u"'cpy'-

Sort Chalmers @

Facilities

Sports and Recreation Facilities

- DUNEDIN | Gugihera

]
%" CITY COUNCIL | Otepoti 15 | gravitas



Visiting sports and recreation facilities

Percentage having visited in the last 12 months

D
Forsyth Barr Stadium 72%

71%
70%

B
55%
Edgar Sports Centre S99

57%

Moana Pool 47%

53%

m 2021
S
. . . 23%
Community swimming pools 579

m 2020

. : 19%

Dunedin Ice Stadium ,
18%
2018 20%
NOTES  Q: In the last 12 months, about how often have you visited each of the following:
Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.
DU |N kaunihera Black arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2020-2021 survey.
g CITY'(!.OEUECI L g;:c;t:io In the 2019 questionnaire, ‘In the last 12 months how frequently have you visited Swimming pools: Moana, Mosgiel, St Clair, Port Chalmers (any or all of these)” has been removed and replaced 16 | gl'a‘fita&op G

with ‘Moana swimming pool’ and ‘Community swimming pools’.



Satisfaction with sports and recreation facilities - 2020/21

Satisfaction ratings were highest for the Forsyth Barr Stadium, followed by the Edgar Sports Centre.

In contrast, satisfaction ratings were lowest for community swimming pools and the Dunedin Ice Stadium.

80%
72% 71%
68%
I I I 55% 54%
Overall Forsyth Barr Stadium Edgar Sports Centre Moana Pool Dunedin Ice Stadium Community swimming pools
(Mosgiel, St Clair and Port
Chalmers —any or all of
these)
:'g'-: DUNED'N k_au?lihera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? .
.':Z:'. CITYCOUNCIL gtrei)o(:io Total sample size: 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded. 1 7 | gmvm(}? ("



R Satisfaction with sports and recreation facilities — 2020/21

B Total Dissatisfied (1- 4) ® Neutral (5-6) W Total Satisfied (7-10)

Moana Pool - 25% 68%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?

Sample size: Moana Pool n=770; Community swimming pools (Mosgiel, St Clair and Port Chalmers — any or all of these) n=454; Dunedin Ice Stadium n=393; Edgar Sports Centre n=798; 1 8 | gmvitasOPG
Forsyth Barr Stadium n=923. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.
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1 Satisfaction with sports and recreation facilities - 2020/21

Satisfaction ratings were significantly higher from users across all facilities.

B All respondents ® Users (in last 12 months)

87% * * 1t
80% 79% 0
76% 77%
71%
68% ’
I I 55%
Forsyth Barr Stadium Moana Pool Edgar Sports Centre Dunedin Ice Stadium
) .:.. DUNEDIN Igar%mélera NOTES  Q: How satisfie.d are you with each of thefgllowing? B . ' . o )
b ‘o’ CITY COUNCIL | Otepoti Total sample size: 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.

Black arrow indicates a significantly higher result

L)

76%

4% I

Community swimming pools
(Mosgiel, St Clair and Port
Chalmers — any or all of these)

19 |gravitasOC



Satisfaction with sports and recreation facilities — users over time

In 2020/21 there has been a significant increase in user satisfaction with the Dunedin Ice Stadium. In contrast, satisfaction has declined among users of Moana Pool.

Swimming pools
79% Edgar Sports Centre

77% Dunedin Ice Stadium
X
& 76% § Moana Pool

X
/4% / \
X X ! X

68% 67% 67%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

NOTES:  Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?

In the 2019 questionnaire, ‘In the last 12 months how frequently have you visited Swimming pools: Moana, Mosgiel, St Clair, Port Chalmers (any or all of these)” has been removed and replaced with

gf"rl‘})?,_iggra ‘Moana swimming pool’ and ‘Community swimming pools’. 20 | ra . ¢
Otepoti Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356, 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded. g v

Black arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2019-20 survey.
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ol Usage of other public facilities

Percentage having visited in the last 12 months

B
Otago Museum ol
74%
—
Toith Otago Settlers Museum e
71%
o 5a% & »
Libraries 63%
65%
— 5%
57%
Regent Theatre 20%
58%
E—
Dunedin Public Art Gallery s
55% m 2021
Dunedin Town Hall (Dunedin Centre) 2L
49% m 2020
2%
Dunedin Chinese Garden 23%
2% 2019
The Dunedin i-Site Visitor Centre ST
21%
—t o
Olveston Historic Home 100
11%

NOTES  Q:Inthe last 12 months, about how often have you visited each of the following:
kaunihera Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.
%;re::t:io Black arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2020-2021 survey. 22 I gravitasOPG
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sl Satisfaction with other public facilities — 2020/21

Satisfaction ratings were highest for both the Otago Museum and the Toitl Otago Settlers Museum.

In contrast, satisfaction ratings were lower for the Dunedin i-Site Visitor Centre, Olveston Historic Home, and the Dunedin Chinese Garden. However, it should be noted that these three facilities
have higher percentages of neutral ratings (rather than negative ratings) likely due to their lower levels of use.

o,
90% 88%
80% 81% 81% 79%
76%
72%
58% 57%
I I 51%
Overall Otago Museum  Toitd Otago Libraries Regent Theatre Dunedin Public Material Dunedin Town Dunedin Olveston The Dunedin i-
Settlers Art Gallery available from Hall (Dunedin Chinese Garden Historic Home Site Visitor
Museum the libraries Centre) Centre
,:-:E:-,, DUNEDIN kaunihera NOTES  Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? ]
TE7 CITY COUNCIL 3&%&%0 Total sample size: 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded. 23 | g".al‘rita's‘:}L":?K



ke Satisfaction with other public facilities 2020/21

B Total Dissatisfied (1- 4) ® Neutral (5-6) B Total Satisfied (7-10)

Material available from the libraries .

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

g_ar%rtlliggra NOTES  Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?

Otepoti Sample size: Otago Musuem n=1047; Toiti Otago Settlers Museum n=970; Dunedin Public Art Gallery n=788; Libraries n=872; Materials from the libraries n=849; Regeant Theatre n=777; Dunedin 24 | gmvaPG
Town Hall (Dunedin Centre) n=707; Olverston Historic Home n=369; Dunedin Chinese Garden n=524; The Dunedin i-Site Centre n=401. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.
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94%

90%

Otago Museum
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Satisfaction with other public facilities — 2020/21

Residents who had used each facility gave higher satisfaction ratings across all the facilities.

The biggest difference in satisfaction ratings were for the three facilities that had the smallest number of users overall.

B All respondents ® Users (in last 12 months)

1
o35 2 ' t 2. :
88% 90% 90% ‘ 90%
84% A.
81% 81% 79%
76% ’ 77%
72%
57% 58%
I I |
Toitl Otago Material Libraries Regent Theatre Dunedin Public Dunedin Town Olveston Dunedin The Dunedin i-
Settlers available from Art Gallery Hall (Dunedin  Historic Home Chinese Garden  Site Visitor
Museum the libraries Centre) Centre
NOTES  Q: H tisfied ith each of the following?
Tom;J :;;C;ag Is?zetj;i);cljirlll,ZSe;fSa;pleesi:e ;::’Zif]mficance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded. 25 I gl‘amopG

Black arrow indicates a significantly higher result



ol Satisfaction with other public facilities — users over time

The most notable change in 2020/21 has been a significant increase in user satisfaction with the Dunedin Chinese Garden.

User satisfaction with all other facilities is stable when compared with 2019-20.

94%- 94%
Otago Museum
- 94% g
93% Toitl Otago Settlers Museum
92% ) _
91% Olveston Historic Home
90% 91% Libraries
o . .
905k 90% f Dunedin Chinese Garden
90% . .
- 90% Dunedin Public Art Gallery
() (o]
Regent Theatre
85%
" e
==X 84% Dunedin Town Hall
83%
P
\
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
= T NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?
.g:i::. DUNEDIN a?,‘;‘}l‘e %‘a Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded. 26 | gra-‘rlt. as

TE7 CITY COUNCIL | 6tepoti Black arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2019-2020 survey.



Comments about Dunedin’s facilities in the last year

Note: This includes any comments on parks, reserves and open space facilities, sports and recreation facilities and other public facilities.

General positive comments eg. facilities are well maintained

16%

Upgrade or better maintained green spaces, parks, tracks

12%

More carparks needed

11%

Upgrade playgrounds

9%

Cleaner toilets 8%

Green spaces are well maintained, like parks, gardens, open spaces 8%

Moana Pool needs upgrading eg. more family changing rooms, bigger pool 7%

Better signage/information needed eg. trail and track maps 7

X

More rubbish bins needed

(o))
X

Have more toilets available

o)
X

Footpaths, tracks, stairs are dangerous

DCC is spending money on the wrong facilities

)]
X

on)
X

More enforcement needed of rules eg. dog rules, parking rules

D
N

Upgrade toilets eg. more facilities, family and disability accessible

4%

Need to better maintain or upgrade the sports fields

4%

: DUNEDIN kaurﬁihera NOTES Q: Do you have any comments about the city’s facilities? Note: This includes any comments on parks, reserves and open space facilities, sports and recreation facilities and other public facilities.
a-rche o

CITY COUNCIL | Gtepoti Total sample size: 2021 n=566. Exclude don’t know /nothing/ no comments/ unclear/ irrelevant/ blank responses. 27 | gmvmapﬂ
Chart does not include responses less than 4%.
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s Satisfaction with water related infrastructure — 2020/21

Overall, just over half of all respondents are satisfied with water related infrastructure.

Individual satisfaction ratings for 2020/21 are mixed, ranging from 67% for water pressure and quality and 66% for the sewerage system, to 52% for the stormwater system.

0
67% 66%
55%
I 52%
Overall Water pressure and quality Sewerage system Stormwater system
DUNED'N kaunihera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? .
CITYCOUNCIL g‘:%t;(:io Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the way the DCC manages the city’s water related infrastructure? 29 | gmvma?(’

Total sample size: 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.



&7 Satisfaction with water supply, stormwater and sewerage —2020/21

m Total Dissatisfied (1- 4) ® Neutral (5-6) m Total Satisfied (7-10)

Overall

Water pressure and quality

Sewerage system

Stormwater system

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

kaunihera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?
g;re‘;t:io Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the way the DCC manages the city’s water related infrastructure? 30 | gravitasOPG
Sample size: Overall on water related infrastructure n=1291; water pressure and quality n=1293; stormwater system n=1258; sewerage system n=1217. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.
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Satisfaction with water related infrastructure over time

After a significant decline last year, the percentage of residents satisfied with the water infrastructure overall is stable.

Satisfaction with the sewerage system has increased significantly this year (back to similar levels prior to last year’s decline), while satisfaction with water pressure and quality has decreased

significantly.
80%
74%
73%
72% 72%
B
70%
70%
67% 67% 67% 68%
° ° ° X 67% & Water pressure and quality
X X X =
66% ' Sewerage system
62% 62%
X
60%
7%
56% - 55% Overall

50%
40%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

- DUNEDIN kaunihera NOTES Q:How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the way the DCC manages the city’s water related infrastructure?

':.E‘:' CITY COUNCIL g;?pl::io Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231,; 2018 n=1,356,; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are 31 | gravita,s

excluded.
Black arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2019-2020 survey.



£ Comments about water related infrastructure in the last year

Upgrade and/or maintain stormwater and drainage systems, particularly

0,
to help stop flooding 10%

Water quality is poor eg. drinking water is discoloured, brown, smelly,

tastes bad, has high chlorine levels %

Poor anti-flooding maintenance eg. not cleaning gutters/drains 4%
DUNED'N kaunihera NOTES Q: Do you have any comments about the city’s roading or water-related infrastructure?
CITYCOUNCIL %‘Li,tﬁio Total sample size: 2021 n=758 commented about water and/or roading infratructure. Exclude don’t know /nothing/ no comments/ unclear/ irrelevant/ blank responses. 32 | gmvmﬁpﬁ

Chart does not include responses less than 4%.



7 Satisfaction with roads, footpaths, lighting and parking — 2020/21

In 2020/21, only 29% of all respondents were satisfied overall with roading related infrastructure.

Ratings were highest for the ease of pedestrian movement, followed by street lighting and the flow of off-peak traffic. In contrast, respondents were least satisfied with the availability of parking
in the central city, the availability of on-street metered parking in the central city, and the flow of traffic during peak times.

63%
° 61%
58%
38%
33% 32%
29%
22%
19%
I I )

Overall Ease of Street lighting Flow of traffic off- Condition of Condition of  Suitability of the Flow of traffic at Availability of on-  Availability of
pedestrian throughout the peak footpaths roads throughout road network for peak street metered  parkingin the
movement city the city cyclists parking in the central city

central city
.::E:-:. DUNEDIN lgfirlé?ligg!a NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the way the DCC manages the city’s roading-related infrastructure? 33 ® OPG
5" CITYCOUNCIL Otepoti Total sample size: 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded. | gmvm oy A



&7 Satisfaction with roads, footpaths, lighting and parking — 2020/21

B Total Dissatisfied (1- 4) m Neutral (5-6) B Total Satisfied (7-10)

Suitability of the road network for cyclists _
Availability of on-street me?'tered parking in the _
central city
Availability of parking in the central city _

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
L0, DUNED'N k_aunihera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the way the DCC manages the city’s roading-related infrastructure?
"-:E:’. CITYCOUNCIL gtre%t:io Sample, size: Overall on roading-related infrastructure n=1264; ease of pedestrian movment n=1254; street lighting throughout the city n=1248; flow of traffic at peak n=1255 anf off-peak n=1263; 34 I gl'aVitaBOPG

condition of footpaths n=1267 condition of roads n=1265, availability of parking n=1244, and metered parking n=1230, road network for cyclists n=1016. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.



Satisfaction with roads, footpaths, lighting and parking over time

When compared with last year, there has been a significant decline in satisfaction ratings for the condition of roads throughout the city, the suitability of the road network for cyclists, and for

Satisfaction with roading related infrastructure overall and for the other individual roading aspects are stable from last year.

75% 72%

the availability of both parking and on-street metered parking in the central city.

Ease of pedestrian movement
Street lighting
Flow of traffic off-peak

Condition of roads throughout
the city

33% § Suitability of the road network

for cyclists
Overall

Flow of traffic at neak
Availability of on-street metered
parking in the central city

14% §  Availability of parking in the

central city

35 |gravitas
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] L 43% 30% ﬁ 29%
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28% 28% 28% 28% 24%
25% f
23%N22%
22% i1 9%
20%
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
'E:E:E‘ DUNED'N lg_ar%rrnliggra NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the way the DCC manages the city’s roading-related infrastructure?
'2¢" CITYCOUNCIL | Otepoti Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373, 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are exclude

Black arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2019-2020 survey.



<7 Comments about roading related infrastructure in the last year

More carparks needed, shouldn't have removed carparks
Fix, repair, upgrade roads eg. potholes, poor quality roads

Need less traffic congestion, poor traffic flow

18%

Less cycleways, too much money spent on cycleways, not many users _ 12%
Upgrade footpath eg. uneven, slippery _ 12%
Roads need to be safer (eg. speed bumps are dangerous/too big, lack of fencing/barriers on edge) _ 7%
Safer cycleways eg. too many intersecting driveways _ 7%
DCC spending in wrong areas, need more public consultation eg. spending on sport stadiums not infrastructure _ 7%
Cycleway poorly designed _ 6%
Need cheaper parking, non metered, free parking - 5%
Like cycleways, the cycleway idea eg. safe to use, good to have them - 5%
Don’t like speed calming measures (i.e. reduced speed limit, dots on road) - 5%
Need wider roads and cycle lanes eg. barriers taking up too much room and buses can't take corners correctly - 5%
Need more cycleways/cycleway extension - 5%
More pedestrian focus, safety eg. pedestrian only, no cyclists or skateboarders, more zebra crossings - 4%
Too much roadworks, roadworks causing traffic congestion - 1%
:, DUNEDIN | kzugibera NOTES ~ Q: Do you have any comments about the city’s roading or water-related infrastructure?
™ CITY COUNCIL | Otepoti Total sample size: 2021 n=758 commented about water and/or roading infratructure. Exclude don’t know /nothing/ no comments/ uncleary/ irrelevant/ blank responses.

Chart does not include responses less than 4%.

25%
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Satisfaction with waste management - 2020/21

Overall, just over half of respondents are satisfied with waste management services.

Positive ratings are highest for kerbside recycling and lowest for the cleanliness of the streets in general.

73%
62%
59%
54%
52%
I 48%
Overall Kerbside recycling Kerbside rubbish collection Public street litter bins Public recycling bins Cleanliness of the streets in
(DCC black bags) general
f kaunihera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?
gg@&egn %;L%tﬁio Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the rubbish disposal services provided by the DCC? 38 | gmvmﬁp G

Total sample size: 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.



Satisfaction with waste management —2020/21

m Total Dissatisfied (1- 4) m Neutral (5-6) m Total Satisfied (7-10)

Overall

Kerbside recycling

Kerbside rubbish collection (DCC black bags)
Public street litter bins

Public recycling bins

Cleanliness of the streets in general 30% 48%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

g_arlggggla NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the rubbish disposal services provided by the DCC?

Otepoti Sample size: overall on rubbish disposal n=1271; kerbside recycling n=1248; cleanliness of the streets in general n=1275; public street litter bins n=1208; kerbside rubbish collection 3 9 | ngitaSOPG
(DCC black bags) n=1025; public recycling bins n=1141. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.
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5 Satisfaction with waste management over time

Overall satisfaction with waste management services as well as satisfaction with most of the individual aspects of waste management have declined significantly compared to last year, the only

exception was satisfaction with kerbside rubbish collection (which is stable).

72%
71%
o— ’ 70% ¥
+
64%
64%
- 62% Kerbside rubbish collection

61%

‘9\ & Public street litter bins
58% 59%

54% 4 Public recycling bins
52% & Overall

—|‘48%‘

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

gé%%iggra NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the rubbish disposal services provided by the DCC? -
ﬁtepéti Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231,; 2018 n=1,356,; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.40 | gl'a-vm

Black arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2019-2020 survey.
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Satisfaction with regulatory services — 2020/21

In 2020/21, half of all respondents are satisfied with regulatory services overall.

Satisfaction ratings were highest for control of roaming dogs and lowest for parking enforcement.

61%
0
>6% 55%
51%
43%
Overall Control of roaming dogs Control of noise Control of barking dogs Parking enforcement
DUNED'N g_ar%rttliglgra NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the regulatory services that the DCC provides?

CITY COUNCIL | Gtepoti Total sample size: 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded. 41 | graVitasﬂPG



Satisfaction with regulatory services — 2020/21

M Total Dissatisfied (1- 4) ® Neutral (5-6) W Total Satisfied (7-10)

Overall

Control of roaming dogs

Control of noise

Control of barking dogs

Parking enforcement

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
% kaunihera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the regulatory services that the DCC provides?
ot ggg&egu g;re%t:io Sample size: overall on regulatory services n=1178; control of roaming dogs n=1031; control of noise n=1032; control of barking dogs n=1006; parking enforcement n=1119. 42 | gmvmop G

Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.



Satisfaction with regulatory services over time

Overall satisfaction with regulatory services and satisfaction with all individual control and enforcement services have declined significantly in 2021.
However, it should be noted that the shift has been to neutral, rather than negative, satisfaction ratings for all measures.

69%

68%

66%

61% ‘ Control of roaming dogs

57% s6% B Control of noise
54%
51% ‘
3% @  Parking enforcement
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the regulatory services that the DCC provides?

gf'irl‘}ﬁlliggra Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231, 2018 n=1,356,; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded. 4 ™
Otepoti Black arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2019-2020 survey. 3 | gr‘“’m
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Get rid of black plastic bags, want wheelie rubbish bins

Need composting and/or green waste collection

Streets need to be more clean eg. remove rubbish and glass on streets _ 11%
Too many dogs not on leads, dogs not under control _ 11%

9

N

Parking enforcement not doing their job

Rubbish bags are too expensive 8%

Need more public rubbish bins 8%

Dog owners not picking up after their dogs, need dog poo bins 7%

Poor service from Dog Control 6%

More information available on recycling/rubbish 5%
General positive answer 5%

Parking enforcement and controls too strict, be more lenient

% I
=

More recycling bins available in public 4%
Good service from Dog Control, dogs are under control 4%
DUNEDIN kaunihera . .
a-rche o NOTES Q:you have any comments about any of these services that the DCC provides?
CITY COUNCIL | Otepoti

Total sample size: 2021 n=420. Exclude don’t know /nothing/ no comments/ unclear/ irrelevant/ blank responses.
Chart does not include responses less than 4%.

14%

Comments about Dunedin’s services

17%

44 |gravitasOPC
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<A Satisfaction with planning and urban design —2020/21

Around half of respondents (52%) are satisfied with the way the city is developing overall in terms of planning and urban design.

Ratings are similar across three of the four individual attributes, but are lower for the overall look and feel of the central city retail area.

64%
62%
60%
0
| I I 51%
Overall Overall look and feel of your suburb  Overall look and feel of the city =~ Overall look and feel of your most Overall look and feel of the central
or township convenient retail centre city retail area
d kaunihera . o . . . . e . o Lo .
DUNEDIN a-rohe o NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the way the city is developing in terms of its look and feel? ~
CITY COUNCIL | Otepoti Total sample size: 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded. 46 | g".al‘rita's‘:}L":?K




3 Satisfaction with planning and urban design — 2020/21

m Total Dissatisfied (1- 4) m Neutral (5-6) m Total Satisfied (7-10)

Overall

Overall look and feel of your suburb or township

Overall look and feel of the city

Overall look and feel of your most convenient
retail centre

Overall look and feel of the central city retail area

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

gar%mhera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the way the city is developing in terms of its look and feel?

Otepoti Sample size: overall n=1273; look and feel of your suburb/township n=1277; look and feel of the city n=1271; look and feel of your most convenient retail centre n=1273; look and feel of the 47 | ngitaSOPG
central city retail area n=1270. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.
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Satisfaction with planning and urban design over time

Satisfaction with the way the city is developing overall, as well as the overall look and feel of each of the individual areas (including the city, suburbs/townships, and both the central city

and most convenient retail areas) have all declined significantly since last year.

73%
72%
70% 2% ﬁ{
7 0, A
° 71%
69%
B U
66% 66% = 64% ‘ .
65% ° ¥ Suburb or township
60% .v Most convenient retail centre
N . .
51% § Central city retail area
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
. ) OTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the way the city is developing in terms of its look and feel?
.::-}::. DUNED'N g?&,‘iﬂ_‘g?a Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373, 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded. 48 | ravitas
T2 CITY COUNCIL | Otepoti Black arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2019-2020 survey. g




<A Comments about the look and feel of the city

DCC focusing on wrong areas and/or development types eg. heritage instead of new 17%

15%

Traffic or roading issues eg. congestion, narrow roads, cycleways, roundabouts, cones

Too many empty retail stores 12%

General positive answers 11%

Modernise or upgrade buildings and retail area - looks dull, shabby 11%

Need more carparks, retail areas have less people due to no parking _ 10%
Like the pedestrianising, blocking of vehicle access, more pedestrian only areas _ 10%

DCC rules/legislation make it look worse 8%

Looks old, needs modernising 7%

Like the heritage buildings aspect, like the restoration being done _ 6%
South Dunedin shopping area needs upgrading _ 6%

More greenery/plantings needed _ 5%

Need better maintenance of greenery/trees _ 5%

Streets are unclean, too much litter around _ 5%

George Street needs upgrading _ 5%

General negative answers _ 5%

Need safer/better footpaths (uneven) _ 4%
Heritage buildings need upgrading/cleaning/maintenance _ 4%
Need more development of city centre _ 4%

kaunihera
a-rche o NOTES Q: Do you have any comments about the look and feel of the city? 49 | gmvmopG

Otepoti Total sample size: 2021 n=554. Exclude don’t know /nothing/ no comments/ unclear/ irrelevant/ blank responses.
Chart does not include responses less than 4%.
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> Satisfaction with communication channels —2020/21

Overall, half of respondents (52%) are satisfied with how well DCC keeps residents informed.

Satisfaction ratings are highest for the DCC website and lowest for DCC social media.

56%

54%
52%

44%

Overall for keeping informed DCC website: www.dunedin.govt.nz FYI newsletter DCC social media

(Previously FYI magazine)

- DUNEDIN g_ar%rﬁiggra NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with how well the DCC keeps people informed? 51
CITY COUNCIL | Otepoti Total sample size:2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.
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> Satisfaction with communication channels —2020/21

m Total Dissatisfied (1- 4) m Neutral (5-6) m Total Satisfied (7-10)

Overall for keeping informed

DCC website:
www.dunedin.govt.nz

FYI newsletter

(Previously FYI magazine

DCC social media

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
'E:E:E' DUNED'N I;_a#’r;liggra NOTES Q: How sgtisﬁed are you Wl't‘h eqch of the following? / Q: ‘Everything consif!ered, how satisfied are you with how well the DC;C keeps‘ people informed? 5 2 | i l OP G
W2 CITYCOUNCIL | Gtepoti Sample size: overall on keeping informed n=1153; DCC website (www.dunedin.govt.nz) n=990; FYI newsletter n=1012; DCC social media n=741. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response. g! Q)



0

Satisfaction with communication channels over time

Overall satisfaction with how well DCC keeps residents informed has declined significantly, for the second consecutive year.

Satisfaction with the DCC website, FYI newsletter (previously FYl magazine) and DCC social media have also declined significantly this year.

62%

62%/.

3

54%‘ FYI newsletter (previously FYI magazine)

52%‘ Overall for keeping informed

44% .' DCC social media

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
_ NOTES  Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with how well the DCC keeps people informed?
’E:E:E‘ DUNEDIN g?%‘i‘llg‘gra Total sample s'ize‘: 2016’7:.1'.577; 2Q1 7ln'=1,231'; 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded. 53 | grav.
'2¢" CITYCOUNCIL | Otepoti Black arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2019-2020 survey. Ita's
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Interacting with Dunedin City Council staff

Have contacted DCC staff in the last three months

After a 3% decline year on year since 2018, the
percentage of respondents who have interacted with
DCC staff in the previous three months has increased
this year, and is now back in line with the 2019 share

(36% having had contact).

39% ____| 36%%

2018 2019

(Those who had contact)
Form of contact with DCC Staff over time

0,
64% 61%
57%

2018 m 2019 m2020 m2021

55%

‘ Over half of those who had made contact, had done
N o 28% so by phone, however the share has been gradually
27%  27% ° decreasing year on year since 2018.

22%
16% 17%
0,
13%
Telephone In person Other
el NOTES Q: In the last three months, have you contacted DCC staff about any matter? / Q: What best describes the form of contact you had with DCC staff in the last three months?
25z DUNEDIN |55k Sample size: 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,362; 2021 n=1,287. Those who have had contact 2018 n=583; 2019 n= 553; 2020 n=512; 2021 n=454. 54 | gravitas OPGC
=" CITY COUNCIL | Otepoti Black arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from previous survey. R

*While not asked for specifically in the survey, ‘other’ contact would likely include contact via email and letter.



> Satisfaction with Dunedin City Council staff —2020/21

Respondents who had contact in the last three months are most satisfied with how well staff communicated with them, but were least satisfied with the outcome of the matter.

69%
62% 62%
I I 59%
How well staff communicated with you How staff handled the enquiry overall How long it took staff to deal with the The outcome of the matter
matter
:-'3'-: DUNED'N k_aurﬁihera NOTES Q: In relation to your most recent contact with DCC staff, how satisfied are you with each of the following?
=5 CITY COUNCIL %tre:m(:io Sample size:n=454, excluding ‘don’t know’ response. 55 | gravitaBOP G




> Satisfaction with Dunedin City Council staff —2020/21

B Total Dissatisfied (1- 4) m Neutral (5-6) B Total Satisfied (7-10)

How long it took staff to deal with the matter -

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
'E:E:E' DUNED'N f}gfﬁ?g‘a NOTES Q: In relation to your most recent contact with DCC staff, how satisfied are you with each of the following? 56 | gmvitasOPG
*2¢" CITYCOUNCIL | Otepoti Sample size:n=454, excluding ‘don’t know’ response.




@ ° ° ° ° ° ° °
¢ Satisfaction with Dunedin City Council staff over time

All measures have declined significantly when compared with last year.

73% 73%
73%
69% 72% ‘
69% >
68%
67%
66%
62%.’ How staff handled the enquiry overall
62% § How long it took staff to deal with the matter
9% § The outcome of the matter
2018 2019 2020 2021
.::g::. DUNEDIN kfwrﬁihera NOTES Q: In relation to your most recent contact with DCC staff, how satisfied are you with each of the following? .
TET CITY COUNCIL %1:;10%0 Sample size:Exclude ‘don’t know’ response. 57 | gra'vm

Black arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2019-2020 survey.
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Comments about interacting with Dunedin City Council staff

Staff are friendly, helpful, professional _ 31%
Unhappy with outcome, issue still unresolved, no outcome/action _ 26%
No feedback given, no follow up _ 19%
Waiting times are too long for resolution _ 17%

Staff are unfriendly, unreasonable, unfair, unhelpful - 8%
Issue was resolved/happy with outcome - 7%
Quickly addressed/solved issue - 5%
Staff are informative, knowledgeable - 4%
Staff were unknowledgeable - 4%
Long wait on the phone when calling DCC - 4%
General negative answer - 4%
Quick, easy communication - 3%

General positive answer - 3%

kaunihera . i i i = =
UNEDIN a-rohe o NOTES  Q: Do you have any comments regarding the service you received? 58 | graVitas OPG

TE7 CITY COUNCIL | Otepoti Total sample size: 2021 n=215. Exclude don’t know /nothing/ no comments/ unclear/ irrelevant/ blank responses.

Chart does not include responses less than 3%.



Leadership & Overall
Satisfaction

25z DUNEDIN | 2nibere 59 | gravitas

2" CITY COUNCIL | Otepoti



Satisfaction with Dunedin City Council leadership —2020/21

Satisfaction is highest for Council’s support for city festivals and events, with just over half of all respondents giving a positive rating.

Less than a third of respondents were satisfied with the other four leadership measures, including only 25% giving a rating of 7 or higher for the overall performance of the Mayor and

Councillors.
56%
32% 32%
30%
I I I 25%
Support for city festivals and Supporting Dunedin’s economic Community Board members  The amount of public consultation The Mayor and councillors
events development undertaken

: DUNEDIN kaurihera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?
3 CITY COUNCIL a-rohe o Q: And overall, when you think about the role that Council has, how would you rate your overall satisfaction with the performance of the Mayor and Councillors? 60 | gravitas{:}b‘(}
Gtepot Total sample size2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.




Satisfaction with Dunedin City Council leadership —2020/21

® Total Dissatisfied (1- 4) ® Neutral (5-6) W Total Satisfied (7-10)

Support for city festivals and events

Supporting Dunedin’s economic development

Community Board members 32%

The amount of public consultation undertaken

The Mayor and councillors 27% 25%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

) NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?
I;_a%rgggra Q: And overall, when you think about the role that Council has, how would you rate your overall satisfaction with ........? 61 I Vita.SOP G
Otepoti Sample size: support for city festivals and events n=1160; supporting Dunedin’s economic development n=1076; Community Board members n=922; amount gra
of public consultation undertaken n=1073; the Mayor and Councillors n=1181.. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.




Satisfaction with Dunedin City Council leadership over time

Ratings for Council’s support for city festivals and events and Dunedin’s economic development, along with the performance of the Mayor, Councillors and Community Board members and

satisfaction with the amount of public consultation undertaken, have all declined significantly since last year.

54% l,

50% 50% 5

e

48%
479%%

48% 48%

0,
44% 47%
r— 43% 43%
41%
. . .
38% 32‘7‘ Supportlng Dunedin’s economic development
o .
w328 Community Board members
30%f The amount of public consultation undertaken
25%‘ The Mayor and Councillors
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?
R DUNEDIN kaunihera Q: And overall, when you think about the role that Council has, how would you rate your overall satisfaction with the performance of the Mayor and Councillors? -
et CITY COUNCIL %;;32%0 Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded. 62 | gra.vrtas
" P Black arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2019-2020 survey.



Overall satisfaction ratings

Satisfaction ratings for all three overall ratings have decreased significantly this year, including a decline in ratings for the value for money of DCC services for the third consecutive year.

2020 2019 2018
H Total Dissatisfied (1-4) ~ ® Neutral (5-6)  m Total Satisfied (7-10) Total Satisfied  Total Satisfied Total Satisfied
(% 7 —10) (% 7-10) (% 7 —10)

T - ‘
Council

Overall satisfaction with facilities,
infrastructure and services

Overall satisfaction with value for 30% ‘
money of DCC services and activity

NOTES Q: How would you rate your overall satisfaction with the DCC? (Please consider all the services and infrastructure that the DCC provides, its leadership and value you receive for the rates and fees you pay.)

I;ar%mhera Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231,; 2018 n=1,356, 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287. Sample size used for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.

Otepoti Black arrow indicates statistically significant higher or lower result from the previous survey. 63 | graVitasOPG
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Comments on the performance of DCC in the last year

Council focusing or spending on the wrong areas and/or plans eg.

. 40%
bridge to harbour, Octagon closure, cycleways, too green focused
Poor behaviour or results of councillors eg. distrust, infighting and not
. 13%
working together
General positive answer 8%
Mayor needs to improve/be more proactive - 7%
Too much focus on cycling and cycleways, wasted money on cycleways, co;
(0]
remove cycleways
kaunihera NOTES Q: Do you have any comments about the performance of the DCC or improvements you would like to see made?
gg@&egn %;Li,tﬁio Total sample size: 2021 n=539. Exclude don’t know /nothing/ no comments/ unclear/ irrelevant/ blank responses. 64 | gmvmap G

Chart does not include responses less than 4%.



i... . ]
- Improvements we would like to see this year
More consultation on projects, listen to the public, more transparency eg. _ 5%
projects that will increase our rates °
Fix or focus on roading issues eg. carparks, roading infrastructure, traffic flow _ 15%
Focus on core infrastructure _ 9%
More information and communication to the public about DCC plans and _ 7%
what's happening ?
Fix and focus on drainage, flooding, water issues _ 7%
Be more environmentally friendly eg. focus on climate change, recycling _ 6%
Better public transport eg. cheaper, expand network, take it back from ORC - 4%
Fix health system/hospital - 4%
More festivals and events - 4%
Better maintenance of parks/green spaces - 4%
.:':3:':. DUNEDIN k_aurﬁihera NOTES Q: Do you have any comments about the performance of the DCC or improvements you would like to see made?
TE7 CITY COUNCIL %‘re%f::io Total sample size: 2021 n=539. Exclude don’t know /nothing/ no comments/ unclear/ irrelevant/ blank responses. Chart does not include responses less than 4%. 65 | gmvmoPG
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e Perceptions of the city —2020/21

In 2020/21, Dunedin received the highest percentage of positive ratings for maintaining and preserving its architectural heritage, followed by being a creative city.

In contrast, ratings are lowest for the DCC being a leader in encouraging the development of a sustainable city and for Dunedin being a sustainable city.

78%
72% .
69% 68%
58%
55%
I I 51%
Dunedin maintains Dunedinis a Dunedin is a safe Dunedin recognises Dunedin is a fun city There is a sense of Dunedinis a
and preserves its creative city city and supports community within thriving city
architectural cultural diversity my local
heritage neighbourhood
'E:E:E' DUNEDIN g_aggggra NOTES  To what extent do you agree that.....
'2¢" CITYCOUNCIL | Otepoti Total sample size: 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies for each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.

47%

32%

Dunedinis a The DCCis a leader
sustainable city  in encouraging the
development of a

sustainable city

67 |gravitasO@C



(g Perceptions of the city —2020/21

m Total Disagree (1- 4) m Neutral (5-6) m Total Agree (7-10)

There is a sense of community within my local
neighbourhood
Dunedinis a thriving ciry [ NCEOI R
Dunedinis a sustainable city [ NGTORIN I I
The DCCis a leader in encouraging the development of a
| by e e %
sustainable city

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
< ) NOTES Q: Please indicate your overall perception of Dunedin.
'E:E:E' DUNED'N ﬁ?,‘i,‘}{? g’a Sample size: Dunedin maintains and preserves its architectural heritage n=1241; Dunedin is a creative city n=1254; Dunedin recognises and supports cultural diversity n=1192; Dunedin is a safe 68 | gmvita,SOPG
*2¢" CITYCOUNCIL | Otepoti city n=1269; Dunedin is a fun city n=1251; there is a sense of community within my local neighbourhood n=1243; Dunedin is a thriving city n=1263; Dunedin is a sustainable city n=1210; The DCC

is a leader in encouraging the development of a sustainable city n=1149. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.



Perceptions of the city over time

When compared with last year, positive ratings have declined significantly for residents’ perceptions of the majority of measures.

The only measures that have remained stable are Dunedin being both a creative and sustainable city.
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NOTES  Q: Please indicate your overall perception of Dunedin.
a v . DUNEDIN l;g{lggliggra Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.
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- Top two priorities for DCC this year

Maintain infrastructure eg. fix the roads and footpaths 25%

More environmentally friendly eg. deal with climate change, beach erosion, recycling _ 17%
Reduce city's debt, be more financially stable, keep within budget, spend more wisely _ 12%
Better traffic flow eg. more right turn arrows, less roadworks _ 11%
Providing enough houses, housing for disadvantaged families, sustainable and social housing _ 7%
Reduce rates, keep rates lower, no rates increase _ 6%
Stormwater and flooding drainage management _ 6%
More thorough planning before starting a project eg. listening to the public _ 6%
Use wheelie bins instead of bags, better rubbish collection _ 6%
Promote and attract new businesses, support business, DCC to use Dunedin contractors _ 5%
Improving public transport _ 5%
Developing cycleways, more cycleways - 4%
Economic growth/development - 4%
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Chart does not include responses less than 4%.



“- Any other comments about the DCC or Dunedin city in general

General positive answers, Dunedin is a great place to live _ 21%
DCC focusing on or wasting money on wrong areas or plans _ 15%
More consultation on projects, listen to the public, more transparency _ 15%
Poor behaviour, results, leadership of DCC councillors - infighting, not work together _ 14%
Fix or focus on roading issues eg. car parking, roading infrastructure, traffic flow _ 10%
Happy with DCC eg. Mayor has done a great job, they do their work well _ 9%
Fix housing crisis, more affordable housing and rent - 5%
Be more environmentally friendly eg. focus on climate change, recycling - 5%
Focus on economic growth/broaden the econimic base - 4%
Have more festivals and events - 4%
Better public transport eg. cheaper, expand network, take it back from ORC - 4%
A DN DN | O comple wie: 2021 1453 xclude o't know fnothing) o comments/ unclar! irelvant) blonk responses 71 |gravitasOPc

Chart does not include responses less than 3%.



Performance Versus
Importance
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Attributes influence on overall satisfaction - correlation

To establish the relative importance of each attribute, statistical techniques (correlation analysis) have been applied to the data to establish the

relationship of each attribute to the overall satisfaction rating.

A correlation of less than 0.3 is fairly weak, between 0.3 and 0.5 quite strong, between 0.5 to 0.6 is strong, and above 0.6, the correlation is considered

very strong. The maximum correlation score is 1.0, representing perfect correlation.

Plotting the importance of each individual aspect against its current performance (% giving a rating of 7+) shows areas that are currently doing

(relatively) well, areas for improvement and ‘hygiene factors’ where the level of service needs to be maintained.
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Overall performance importance correlation

The following figure plots the importance of the overall ratings from each section within the survey against the satisfaction

score (% giving a 7+ rating) in the 2020/21 year.

The overall attributes with the highest performance scores are for facilities — including public facilities (80% satisfied), parks,
reserves and open spaces (76%) and sport and recreational facilities (72%) — and to a lesser extent contact with staff (62%).

These attributes should all be maintained to ensure overall ratings remain high.

Three attributes — including the performance of the Mayor and councillors, the performance of the Community Board
members, and roading related infrastructure — fall in the high importance/lower performance category. Improvements in

performance in these areas will have the biggest impact on the improvement of the “overall satisfaction with DCC” score.

2= DUNEDIN | k&ugibera .
5% CITY COUNCIL | dtepoti 74 |gravitas



Overall performance importance correlation
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Sample Profile
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Response rate

Responses

A total of n=4,800 invitations (n=400 a month) were sent between July 2020 to June 2021,
with total responses of n=1,287. This is a response rate of 31%™ (compared with 32% in
2020).

Margin of error

The results have a maximum margin of error of +/- 2.7% at 95% confidence interval.

Data weighting

Total Sample Post data collection the sample has been weighted to known population distributions
_1 287 based on the census data for age, gender, ethnicity, and location (based on the 11
n=41, community areas).

Data analysis
Statistically significant differences in results from the previous year or between groups
have been noted throughout the report, with black arrows used to indicate statistically
significant higher or lower results. Differences in results that do not have an arrow are
) differences that are not statistically significant at the 95% confidence level.
77% online

n=996 Note: Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

*This is the raw response rate, as it excludes any ineligibles but does not account for invites that did not reach the recipient (i.e. because the
named person had moved to a new house) and were not returned to the sender. Note: The number of ineligibles increased during the second half 77 gravita.s
of the 2020-21 fieldwork due to older electoral roll sample being used.



Sample profile

Unweighted - based on responses received

'H"i\'ﬁ\ Age 'i“ﬁ‘ Gender 'H'H‘H‘ Ethnicity

% 56% 0
32% 33% 37% 8% 6 5% 849%86%
23/27% =
00 0,
22% 19%
0, 0, 0,
> 1% 1% 6% 9% 1% 3% 3% 8% 6% 3%
| — — —
18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ Male Female Gender Diverse European Maori Pasifika Asian Other
“9 Location (Community Areas)
18% 17%
15% 14% 15%
11% 100 11% 11% 11% 12%
7% . 7% 7% .
City Rise East Otago Greater South  Green Island Mosgiel North Dunedin Peninsula Area Roslyn The Hill Suburbs West Harbour ~ West Otago
Dunedin
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Age
Under 30
30-49
50 - 64

65 or over

Ethnicity
European
NZ Maori
Pasifika
Asian

Other

Country of birth
In New Zealand

Overseas

Employment status
Full-time, paid
Part-time, paid

Not in paid employment

Retired
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%
32%
27%
22%
19%

%
83%
8%
2%
5%
2%

%
85%
15%

%
54%
16%
14%
17%

Weighted base
411
347
281
241

Weighted base
1063
102
26
64
26

Weighted base
1083
197

Weighted base
688
203
175
215

Unweighted base
80
298
429
474

Unweighted base
1068
75
17
42
73

Unweighted base
1039
238

Unweighted base
568
198
99
414

Gender
Male
Female

Gender diverse

Property ownership in
Dunedin

Yes

No

Commute to work

Drive a car, van or truck

Drive a car, van or truck

Walk or jog
Work from home
Public bus
Bicycle

As a passenger in a car,
van, truck

Other
Motorbike

%
48%
51%

1%

%

68%
32%

%

52%

15%

8%

7%

5%

5%

4%

2%
2%

Weighted base
609
659
13

Weighted base

871
410

Weighted base

465

134

71
61
41
42

32

18
19

Unweighted base
545
721
13

Unweighted base

1073
207

Unweighted base

391

116

57
67
39
36

26

20
10
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Community Area % Weighted Unweighted

base base
A) Dunedin Central 5% 63 53
B) North Dunedin 4% 55 63
Q) Greater South Dunedin 14% 172 189
D) Saddle Hill 11% 140 137
E) Taieri 10% 124 135
F) Bucklands Crossing 17% 212 175
G) Otago Peninsula 11% 143 142
H) Caversham 14% 182 193
1) The Hill Suburbs 7% 91 91
J) Port Chalmers 4% 52 58
K) Strath Taieri 4% 47 51
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